





The
Chemical Formulary

A Collection of Valuable, Timely, Practical,
Commercial Formulae and Recipes for
Making Thousands of Products in
Many Fields of Industry

VOLUME XiV

Editor-in-Chief
H. BENNETT, F.A.L.C.

Director, B. R. Laboratory
Miami Beach, Florida

@

CHEMICAL PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.
New York 1968



The Chemical Formulary,
Volume XIV

© 2011 by Chemical Publishing Co., Inc. All rights reserved. This
book is protected by copyright. No part of it may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any
means; electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

ISBN: 978-0-8206-0068-0

Chemical Publishing Company:
www.chemical-publishing.com
www.chemicalpublishing.net

© 1968 H.Bennett

First Edition:

© Chemical Publishing Company, Inc. - New York 1968-2011
Second Impression:

Chemical Publishing Company, Inc. - 2011

Printed in the United States of America



Contributors

Fox, C. J. Hercules Inc.

Friedman, H. Wine & Food Society
Friedman, B. Z. Barfred Research Labs.
Goldschmiedt, H. Mem Co.

Krepela, R. T. Consulting Chemist
Levitt, B. Consulting Chemist
Love, C. H. Chas. Pfizer Co.

Maass, W. B. Consulting Chemist
Mountien, M. Dade Reagents Inc.
Opp, C. L Interchemical Corp.
Rosenthal, M. L. Robeco Chemicals Inc.
Sheers, E. H. Arizona Chem. Co.
Sockloff, M. Flamingo Research Labs.
Steele, F. I. Consulting Chemist
Szanto, J. Consulting Chemical Engineer
Tuthill, H. Academy Laboratories
Whitener, P. D. Winthrop College

Wolf, B. Agricultural Consultant
Wolf, R. F. Elastomers Consultant

Yamins, J. L. Amer. Sugar Co.






PREFACE TO VOLUME XIV

This new volume of the CHEMICAL FORMULARY series is a
collection of new, up-to-date formulae. The only repetitious material
is the introduction (Chapter I) which is used in every volume for
the benefit of those who may have bought only one volume and who
have no educational background or experience in chemical com-
pounding. The simple basic formulae and compounding methods
given in the introduction will serve as a guide for beginners and
students. It is suggested that they read the introduction carefully
and even make a few preparations described there before com-
pounding the more intricate formulae included in the later chapters.

The list of chemicals and their suppliers has been enlarged with
new trade-mark chemicals, so that buying the required ingredients
will present no problem.

Grateful acknowledgement is made to the Board of Editors for
their valuable suggestions and contributions.

H. BENNETT

NOTE: All the formulae in Volumes I to X1V (except in
the Introduction) are different. Thus, if you do not find what
you want in this volume, you may find it in one of the others.

NOTE: This book is the result of cooperation of many
chemists and engineers who have given freely of their time and
knowledge. It is their business to act as consultants and to give
advice on technical matters for a fee. As publishers, we do not
maintain a laboratory or consulting service to compete with
them. Therefore, please do not ask us for advice or opinions,
but confer with a chemist.

Formulae for which patent numbers are listed can be manu-
factured only after obtaining a license from the patentees.







PREFACE

Chemistry, as taught in our schools and colleges, concerns chiefly
synthesis, analysis, and engineering — and properly so. It is part
of the right foundation for the education of the chemist.

Many a chemist entering an industry soon finds that most of the
products manufactured by his concern are not synthetic or definite
chemical compounds, but are mixtures, blends, or highly complex
compounds of which he knows little or nothing. The literature in
this field, if any, may be meager, scattered, or obsolete.

Even chemists with years of experience in one or more industries
spend considerable time and effort in acquainting themselves with
any new field which they may enter. Consulting chemists similarly
have to solve problems brought to them from industries foreign to
them. There was a definite need for an up-to-date compilation of
formulae for chemical compounding and treatment. Since the fields
to be covered are many and varied, an editorial board of chemists
and engineers engaged in many industries was formed.

Many publications, laboratories, manufacturing firms, and in-
dividuals have been consulted to obtain the latest and best informa-
tion. It is felt that the formulae given in this volume will save
chemists and allied workers much time and effort.

Manufacturers and sellers of chemicals will find, in these formulae,
new uses for their products. Nonchemical executives, professional
men, and interested laymen will make through this volume a “‘speak-
ing acquaintance” with products which they may be using, trying,
or selling.

It often happens that two individuals using the same ingredients
in the same formula get different results. This may be due to slight
deviations in the raw materials or unfamiliarity with the intricacies
of a new technique. Accordingly, repeated experiments may be



8 PREFACE

necessary to get the best results. Although many of the formulae
given are being used commercially, many have been taken from the
literature and may be subject to various errors and omissions. This
should be taken into consideration. Wherever possible, it is ad-
visable to consult with other chemists or technical workers regarding
commercial production. This will save time and money and help
avoid trouble.

A formula will seldom give exactly the results which one requires.
Formulae are useful as starting points from which to work out one’s
own ideas. Also, formulae very often give us ideas which may help
us in our specific problems. In a compilation of this kind, errors of
omission, commission, and printing may occur. I shall be glad to
receive any constructive criticism.

H. BENNETT



e AU o

CONTENTS

Introduction

Adhesives

Cement and Ceramics
Coatings

Cosmetics and Drugs
Detergents

Emulsions and Dispersions
Farm and Garden Formulations
Foods, Beverages and Flavors
Inks

Metals and Treatments

Paper

Polish

Rubber, Plastics and Waxes
Miscellaneous

Appendix
Some Incompatible Chemicals
Tables
Note on Trademark Chemicals
Chemicals (Trademarks)
List of Suppliers
Index

13

41

63

74
100
145
172
198
210
237
248
265
273
287
325

343
346
347
349
355
359






ABBREVIATIONS

amp .............. ampere

amp /dm? ... .. ... amperes per square decimeter
amp /sq ft ........ amperes per square foot
anhydr ... ... . ... anhydrous

avoir . ............ avoirdupois

bbl ........ ... ... barrel

Bé ............... Baumé

BP. .............. boiling point

°C ... degrees Centigrade
CC . cubic centimeter
od............... current density

cm ... .. centimeter
cms............... cubic centimeter
cone ............. concentrated

(2 « S .. chemically pure
CP - centipoise

cu ft ............ cubic foot

cu in.............cubicinch

ewt ... ... hundredweight

d ... density

dil ............... dilute

dm .............. decimeter

dm2 .............. square decimeter
dr ............... dram

E. ............... Engler

b degrees Fahrenheit
ffo .............. free from chlorine
ffpa ............ free from prussic acid
ide............. fluid dram

oz ............. fluid ounce

fipt . ............ flash point

FP. .............. freezing point

ft ... foot

f©e oo square foot



ABBREVIATIONS

gal................. gallon

-4 S grain

1] I hectoliter

hro........0 Ll hour

in......ooolLL inch

kg ...l kilogram
Lo liter

| T pound
hqee......ooool liquid

¢4 PO meter

min............... minim, minute
ml................ milliliter (cubic centimeter)
111 FOA millimeter
MP............... melting point
N Normal
NF.............. National Formulary

o ounce

pH.... ... .. ..., hydrogen-ion concentration
ppM.............. parts per million

| ] P pint

PWte. ..o pennyweight

o 1 T a quantity sufficient to make
qte. ..ol quart

EpML.. ..o, revolutions per minute

S€C.. . it second

) e spirits
Sp.Gro..ovvi Ll specific gravity
sq.dm............. square decimeter
tech............... technical
tine................ tincture

tr. tincture

Tw.. oo Twaddell
USP............. United States Pharmacopeia
Ve e volt

VISC.. .ottt viscosity

volo. ..ol volume



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The following introductory matter has been included at the sug-
gestion of teachers of chemistry and home economics.

This section will enable anyone, with or without technical education
or experience, to start making simple products without any compli-
cated or expensive machinery. For commercial production, however,
suitable equipment is necessary.

Chemical specialties are composed of pigments, gums, resins,
solvents, oils, greases, fats, waxes, emulsifying agents, dyestuffs,
perfumes, water, and chemicals of great diversity. To compound
certain of these with some of the others requires definite and well-
studied procedures, any departure from which will inevitably result
in failure. The steps for successful compounding are given with the
formulae. Follow them rigorously. If the directions require that
(@) is added to (b), carry this out literally, and do not reverse the
order. The preparation of an emulsion is often quite as tricky as
the making of mayonnaise. In making mayonnaise, you add the
oil to the egg, slowly, with constant and even stirring. If you do it
correctly, you get mayonnaise. If you depart from any of these
details: If you add the egg to the oil, or pour the oil in too quickly,
or fail to stir regularly, the result is a complete disappointment.
The same disappointment may be expected if the prescribed pro-
cedure of any other formulation is violated.

The point next in importance is the scrupulous use of the proper
ingredients. Substitutions are sure to result in inferior quality, if
not in complete failure. Use what the formula calls for. If a cheaper

13



14 THE CHEMICAL FORMULARY

product is desired, do not prepare it by substituting a cheaper in-
gredient for the one prescribed: use a different formula. Not in-
frequently; a formula will call for an ingredient which is difficult to
obtain. In such cases, either reject the formula or substitute a similar
substance only after a preliminary experiment demonstrates its
usability. There is a limit to which this rule may reasonably be
extended. In some cases, substitution of an equivalent ingredient
may be made legitimately. For example, when the formula calls
for white wax (beeswax), yellow wax can be used, if the color of the
finished product is a matter of secondary importance. Yellow bees-
wax can often replace white beeswax, making due allowance for color,
but paraffin wax will not replace beeswax, even though its light color
seems to place it above yellow beeswax.

And this leads to the third point: the use of good-quality in-
gredients, and ingredients of the correct quality. Ordinary lanolin
is not the same thing as anhydrous lanolin. The replacement of one
with the other, weight for weight, will give discouragingly different
results. Use exactly what the formula calls for: if you are not ac-
quainted with the substance and you are in doubt as to just what
is meant, discard the formula and use one you understand. Buy
your chemicals from reliable sources. Many ingredients are obtain-
able in a number of different grades: if the formula does not desig-
nate the grade, it is understood that the best grade is to be used.
Remember that a formula and the directions can tell you only part
of the story. Some skill is often required to attain success. Practice
with a small batch in such cases until you are sure of your technique.
Many examples can be cited. If the formula calls for steeping quince
seed for 30 minutes in cold water, steeping for 1 hour may yield a
mucilage of too thin a consistency. The originator of the formula
may have used a fresher grade of seed, or his conception of what
“cold”” water means may be different from yours. You should have
a feeling for the right degree of mucilaginousness, and if steeping the
seed for 30 minutes fails to produce it, steep them longer until you
get the right kind of mucilage. If you do not know what'the right
kind is, you will have to experiment until you find out. This is the
reason for the recommendation to make small experimental batches
until successful results are obtained. Another case is the use of



INTRODUCTION 15

dyestuffs for coloring lotions and the like. Dyes vary in strength;
they are all very powerful in tinting value; it is not always easy to
state in quantitative terms how much to use. You must establish
the quantity by carefully adding minute quantities until you have
the desired tint. Gum tragacanth is one of those products which
can give much trouble. It varies widely in solubility and bodying
power; the quantity listed in the formula may be entirely unsuitable
for your grade of tragacanth. Therefore, correction is necessary,
which can be made only after experiments with the available gum.

In short, if you are completely inexperienced, you can profit greatly
by experimenting. Such products as mouth washes, hair tonics, and
astringent lotions need little or no experience, because they are, as
a rule, merely mixtures of simple liquid and solid ingredients, which
dissolve without difficulty and the end product is a clear solution
that is ready for use when mixed. However, face creams, tooth
pastes, lubricating greases, wax polishes, etc., whose formulation
requires relatively elaborate procedure and which must have a definite
final viscosity, need some skill and not infrequently some experience.

Figuring

Some prefer proportions expressed by weight or volume, ethers use
percentages. In different industries and foreign countries different
systems of weights and measures are used. For this reason, no one
set of units could be satisfactory for everyone. Thus divers formulae
appear with different units, in accordance with their sources of origin.
In some cases, parts are given instead of percentage or weight or
volume. On the pages preceding the index, conversion tables of
weights and measures are listed. These are used for changing from
one system to another. The following examples illustrate typical
units:

ExamprE No. 1

Ink for Marking Glass
Glycerin 40 Ammonium Sulfate 10
Barium Sulfate 15 Oxalic Acid 8
Ammonium Bifluoride 15 Water 12

Here no units are mentioned. In this case, it is standard practice



16 THE CHEMICAL FORMULARY

to use parts by weight throughout. Thus here we may use ounces,
grams, pounds, or kilograms as desired. But if ounces are used for
one item, the ounce must be the unit for all the other items in the
formula.

ExampLE No. 2
Flexible Glue

Powdered Glue 30.909, Glycerin 5.159%,
Sorbitol (85%,) 15.459, Water - 48.509%,

Where no units of weight or volume, but percentages are given,
forget the percentages and use the same method as given in Example
No. 1.

ExamrrLe No. 3
Antiseptic Ointment

Petrolatum 16 parts Benzoic Acid 1 part
Coconut Oil 12 parts Chlorothymol 1 part
Salicylic Acid 1 part

The instructions given for Example No. 1 also apply to Example
No. 3. In many cases, it is not wise to make up too large a quantity
of a product before making a number of small batches to first master
the necessary technique and also to see whether the product is stit-
able for the particular purpose for which it is intended. Since, in
many cases, a formula may be given in proportions as made up on a
factory scale, it is advisable to reduce the quantities proportionately.

ExamprLe No. 4
Neutral Cleansing Cream

Mineral Oil ' 801b Water 90 Ib
Spermaceti 301b Glycerin 101b
Glyceryl Monostearate 24 1b Perfume  Tosuit

Here, instead of pounds, ounces or even grams may be used. This
formula would then read:
Mineral Oil 80 ¢ Water 90 g
Spermaceti 30¢g Glycerin 10g
Glyceryl Monostearate 24 g - Perfume  Tosuit



INTRODUCTION 17

Reduction in bulk may also be obtained by taking the same frac-
tional part or portion of each ingredient in a formula. Thus in the
following formula:

ExampLE No. 5§
Vinegar Face Lotion

Acetic Acid (80%,) 20 Alcohol 440
Glycerin 20 Water 500
Perfume 20

We can divide each amount by ten and then the finished bulk will
be only one tenth of the original formula. Thus it becomes:

Acetic Acid (80%,) 2 Alcohol 4
Glycerin 2 Water 50
Perfume 2

Apparatus

For most preparations, pots, pans, china, and glassware, which are
used in every housebold, will be satisfactory. For making fine mix-
tures and emulsions, a malted- 1ilk mixer or egg beater is necessary.
For weighing, a small, low-priced scale should be purchased from a
laboratory-supply house. For measuring fluids, glass graduates or
measuring glasses may be purchased from your local druggist. Where
a thermometer is necessary, a chemical thermometer should be ob-
tained from a druggist or chemical-supply firm.

Methods
To understand better the products which you intend to make, it
is advisable that you read the complete section covering such prod-
ucts. You may learn different methods that may be used and also
to avoid errors which many beginners are prone to make.

Containers for Compounding

Where discoloration or contamination is to be avoided, as in light-
colored, or food and drug products, it is best to use enameled or
earthenware vessels. Aluminum is also highly desirable in sach
cases, but it should not be used with alkalis as these dissolve and
corrode aluminum.

Heating
To avoid overheating, it is advisable to use a double boiler when



18 THE CHEMICAL FORMULARY

temperatures below 212°F (temperature of boiling water) will suffice.
If a double boiler is not at hand, any pot may be filled with water
and the vessel containing the ingredients to be heated placed in the
water. The pot may then be heated by any flame without fear of
overheating. The water in the pot, however, should be replenished
from time to time; it must not be allowed to “go dry.” To get uni-
form higher temperatures, oil, grease, or wax is used in the outer
container in place of water. Here, of course, care must be taken to
stop heating when thick fumes are given off as these are inflammable.
When higher uniform temperatures are necessary, molten lead may
be used as a heating medium. Of course, with chemicals which melt
uniformly and are nonexplosive, direct heating over an open flame
is permissible, with stirring, if necessary.

Where instructions indicate working at a certain temperature, it
is important to attain the proper temperature not by guesswork, but
by the use of a thermometer. Deviations from indicated tempera-
tures will usually result in spoiled preparations.

Temperature Measurement

In the United States and in Great Britain, the Fahrenheit scale
of temperature is used. The temperature of boiling water is 212°
Fahrenheit (212°F ); the temperature of melting ice is 32° Fahren-
heit (32°F ).

In scientific work, and in most foreign countries, the Centigrade
scale is used, on which the temperature of boiling water is 100 °Centi-
grade (100°C) and the temperature of melting ice is 0° Centigrade
0°C).

The temperature of liquids is measured by a glass thermometer.
This is inserted as deeply as possible in the liquid and is moved about
until the temperature reading remains steady. It takes a short time
for the glass of the thermometer to reach the temperature of the
liquid. The thermometer should not be placed against the bottom
or side of the container, but near the center of the liquid in the vessel.
Since the glass of the thermometer bulb is very thin, it breaks easily
when striking it against any hard surface. A cold thermometer should

" be warmed gradually (by holding it over the surface of a hot liquid)
before immersion. Similarly the hot thermometer when taken out



IN

Abbreviations, 13
Acne Cream, 131

Adhesives, Also see Binder, Caulk,
Laminating, Sealer, Glue, Cement,
33, 41

Adhesives, Aquarium Cement, 35
Adhesives, Aluminum, 45, 46
Adhesives, Automotive, 52
Adhesives, Brass to Plywood, 45
Adhesives, Caulk, 57-62
Adbhesives, Ceramic Tile, 56
Adhesives, Cloth, 48, 49
Adhesives, Crystal, 52
Adbhesives, Emulsion, 55
Adhesives, Epoxy, 301
Adhesives, Fabric, 48
Adbhesives, Fire Retardent, 48
Adhesives, Foam, 48
Adhesives, Floor Tile, 49
Adhesives, Formica, 46
Adhesives, Foamed in Place, 45
Adhesives, Gap Filling, 62
Adhesives, Glass, 46, 49, 52, 53
Adhesives, Heat Sealable, 42
Adhesives, High Speed, 43
Adhesives, Hot Melt, 41
Adhesives, Improving, 53
Adhesives, Label, 49

Adhesives, Laminating, 48, 53
Adbhesives, Lens, 52

Adhesives, Masonry, 47
Adhesives, Metal, 45, 49

DEX

Adbhesives,
Adhesives,
Adhesives,
Adhesives,
Adhesives,

Non-Sagging, 47
Optical Glass, 52
Paper, 41, 48, 49
Paperhangers’ 33
Plywood 44, 45, 46
Adhesives, Plywood to Brass, 45
Adhesives, Plywood to Steel, 45
Adhesives, Polyester, 300
Adhesives, Polyethylene, 49
Adhesives, Polystyrene Foam, 46
Adhesiveé Preservative, 337

Adhesives, Pressure Sensitive, 43
Adhesives, Primer, 54
Adhesives, P.V.C,, 44
Adhesives, Quartz, 52
Adhesives, Steel Enamelled, 53

Adhesives, Steel Plywood, 45
Adhesives, Structural, 46
Adhesives, Tape, 43
Adhesives, Tape Surgical, 49
Adhesives, Textile, 48
Adhesives, Tile, 49, 55
Adhesives, Transducer, 52
Adhesives, Urethane, 45
Adhesives, Windshield, 52
Adhesives, Wood, 46, 48
Agricultural Products, 198
Air Conditioner Scale Solvent, 154
Airplane, Anti-leing, 97, 331

Cleaner, 158

Toilet Odor Control, 340

Alcohol Emulsion, 179

359



360 INDEX

Baked Goods, Low-Calorie, 224-227
Baked Goods Mold Prevention, 229

Algecide Emulsion, 205

Algecide, Pool, 205

Alkyd Enamel, 74

Almond Oil, Thickening, 330

Alumina Dispersion, 192

Aluminum, Anodizing, 256

Aluminum Cleaner, 251

Aluminum Primer, 252

Amido Emulsion, Fatty, 185

Analgesic Balm, 131

Anesthetic, Local, 141

Animal Repellent, 208

Anodizing Aluminum, 256, 257

Anodizing, White Finish, 257

Ant Spray, 203

Antacid, Stomach, 135, 137

Antibiotic Suspension, 133

Anti-Caking, 4lso see Caking, Prevent-
ing, 334

Antifreeze Defoamer, 331

Non-Foaming 330

Antihistamine Syrup, 134

Antimony Oxide, Dispersion, 193

Anti-Offset Spray, 242

Antioxidant Suspension, 194

Antiseptic, Also see germicide
ointment, 16

Anti-Sieze Compoand, 264

Anti-Spatter, Welding, 264

Anti-Static, Plastic, 304, 305

Ant Poison, 27

Apparatus, 17

Arthritic Balm, 131

Antiseptic, 143

Appendix, 345

Asbestos Cement, 55

Asphalt Emulsifier, 189

Asphalt Emulsion, 180, 181

Asphalt Paint, 95

Aspirin Tablets, 132

Athletes’ Foot Preparations, 140

Automobile Cleaner Polish, 280

Automobile Finishing Wax, 282

Automobile Polish, 31, 279-282

Awning Preservative, 336

Baby Lotion, 109
0Oil, 109

Bakers® Clay, 225
Bakers’ Topping, 222
Baking Powder, 27
Bandage, Aerosol, 143
Barite Flotation, 196
Bath, Bubble, 123
Bath Oil, 123
Bedbug Extermina tor, 27
Belt Dressing, Anti-Slip, 326
Benzene Emulsion, 176
Beverage Flavor, 211
Beverage, Low-Calorie, 212, 213
Beverage Mold Prevention, 231
Binder, Also see Adhesive, 51
Caulk, 62
Mastic, 62
Non-Woven Fabric, 313
Textile, 313
Biocides for Plastics, 306, 307
Bleach, Chlorine, 37
Bleach, Dry, 316
Feather, 316
Floor, 34
Bleach, Gel, 115
Bleach, Hair, 115
Bleach, Javelle, 37
Bleach, Laundry, 37
Bleach, Peroxide, 115
Bleach, Resin, 295
Bleach, Scouring, 151
Bleach, Wood Floor, 34
Bleaching
Animal Fibers, 321
Burlap, 319, 321
Cotton, 317-321
Feathers, 321
Fur, 322
Hair, 321
Hosiery, 317-319
Jute, 319, 321
Lycra, 317
Spandex, 317
Textiles, 317- 321
“Vyrene”, 317
Blood Serum Preservative, 340
Blood Stain Remover, 164



INDEX

Blowing Compounds, 310
Bluing, Laundry, 37
Body Dusting Powder, 109
Boat, Plastic, 297
Boiler Compound, 40, 327
Boiler Scale Remover, 154
Bonding agents, See Adhesives, Binders,
Cement, Sealers
Boron Nitride Dispersion, 190
Bottle Caps, Non-Sticking, 332
Bottle Cleaner, 151
Brass Polish, 283
Box-Toes, Polystyrene, 297
Building Blocks,
Soil, 64
Butter, Imitation, 218
Buying chemicals, 21

Cadmijum Chroming, 256

Cadmium Plating, 260

Cake, Low-Caloric, 223

Caking, Prevgnting, 234
Calculations, 15

, Cost, 21
Candles, 33
Candy Coating, 221
Glaze, 222

Caramel Candy, 222

Caraway Oil Emulsion, 176
Carbon Black Coating, 191
Carbon Black Dispersion, 189, 191
Carbon Paper Ink, 246

Carbon Remover, 163

Carnauba Wax Emulsion, 180, 186, 18
Carpet Sizing, 316 :
Carvacrol, Water-*“soluble”, 175
Casein Emulsifier, 188

Casein Solution, 50
" Castor Oil Emulsion, 174

Thickening, 331

Cat Repellent, 208

Cathode Tube Cleaner

Cattle Dip, 205

Cattle Food Supplement, 208
Caulk, Also see Adhesives

Caulk, Aluminum, 59

Caulk, Binder, 62

Caulk, Gap Filler, 62

361

Caulk,Gun, 57, 59, 61
Caulk,Emulsion, 60
Caulk, Exterior, 59
Caulk, Knife Grade, 60
Caulk, Oil, 57
Caulk, Poly, 59
Caulk, Rope, 62
Caulk, Tub, 59
Caulk, Urethane, 60
Cautions, 20
Cement, Also see Adhesives
Cement, Aquarium, 34
Cement, Asbestos, 55
Cement, Concrete, 63
Cement, Curing, 63
Cement, Floor Hardener, 33
Cement, Improving, 64
Cement, Membranes for curing, 63
Cement, Retarding Setting of, 64
Cement Rock, Flotation, 197
Cement, Water Proofing, 38
Ceramic, Casting Slip, 66
Ceramic Glaze, 68
Preservative, 337
Ceramic Insulator, 66
Ceramic Refractory, 66
Ceramic Slip Preservative, 337
Charcoal Lighter, 209
Cheese Mold Prevention, 231
Chemical advice, 21
consultants, 21
references, 21
Chemicals,
Hazardous, 20
Trademark, 349
Where to buy, 21
Chest rub, 26
Chili con Carne, Meatless, 235
Chlordane, “Soluble”, 341
Chlorine Testing, 341
Chocolate Syrup, 212
Cleaner, Also see Detergent
Cleaner, Beer-Pipe, 21
Cleaner, Copper, 254
Cleaner, Felt, 322
Cleaner, Glass, 284
Cleaner, Metal, 250
Cleaner, Milk-Pipe, 21



362

Cleaner, Plating Coil, 255
Cleaner, Radiator, 255
Cleaner, Stainless Steel, 255
Cleaner, Solvent, 253
Cleaner, Straw Hat, 36
Cleaner, Typewriter, 157
Cléaner, Window, 36
Cleaner, Zinc, 255
Chrome Cleaner, 162, 255
Chromium Plating, 255, 256
Removing, 256
Clarifying, 19
Clay Dispersion, 193
Cleaner, Chromium, 255
Cloth, Also see Fabric, Textile-
Coal Cleaner, 154
Coating, Abrasion Resistant, 92
Coating, Acrylic, 89
Coating, Aerosol, 84, 89
Coating, Alcohol Soluble, 91
Coating, Alkyd, 89
Coating, Aluminum, 84, 85
Coating, Anti-Fouling, 82
Coating, Asbestos Cement, 79
Coating, Asphalt, 95
Coating, Automotive, 84, 86
Coating, Bitumen-Epoxy, 79
Coating, Book Cover, 92
Coating, Bowling-Alley, 95
Coating, Carton, 92
Coating, Concrete, 76, 7
Coating, Defoamer, 76
Coating, Driveway, 86
Coating, Enamel, 92
Coating, Epoxy, 79
Coating, Ethyl Cellulose, 304
Coating, Fabric, 89
Coating, Fiber Glass, 78
Coating, Finger Paint, 98
Coating, Fire Retardant, 90, 91
Coating, Flat Tint Base, 74
Coating, Fluorescent, 87, 88
Coating, Glossy, 91
Coating, Heat Resistant, 85

Coating, High Temperature Resisting,

192
Coating, Hot Melt, 295
Coating, House, 76

INDEX

Coating, Icing, Anti, 97
Coating, Industrial, 83
Coating, Label, 91

Coating, Lacquer, 89, 91, 305, 315
Coating, Latex, 80, 81, 89
Coating, Leather Finish, 78
Coating, Lumber, 96

Coating, Maintenance, 83
Coating, Marine, 83

Coating, Masonry, 80
Coating, Metallic, 84

Coating, Neutron Resistant, 91
Coating, Organosol, 93
Coating, Oven, 84

Coating, Paper, 91, 265-268
Coating, Plastic, 305

Coating, Pool, 79

Coating Preservative, 339
Coating, Primer, 85, 96, 99
Coating, Resin, 99

Coating, Radiation Resistant, 91
Coating, Remover, 97
Coating, Roofing Membrane, 78
Coating, Rustproofing, 85, 86
Coating, Sealer, 86

Coating, Silver, 97

Coating, Skidproof, 83
Coating, Strippable, 82, 84
Coating, Stripper, 98

Coating, Swimming Pool, 79
Coating, Tarnish Proof, 97
Coating, Temporary, 99
Coating, Tennis Court, 82
Coating, Textile Back, 313
Coating, Thinner, 97

Coating, Tile, 82

Coating, Tint Base, 75
Coating, Ship, 83

Coating Solvent, 74

Coating, Spray, 78, 94
Coating, Thixotropic, 75
Coating, Traffic, 77

Coating, Ultraviolet Absorbing, 91
Coating, Under Coater, 86
Coating, Under Water, 82
Coating, Varnish, 92

Coating, Vinyl, 93

Coating, Water, 76



INDEX

Coating, Wax, 311
Coating, Wood, 95
Coating, Wrinkle Finish, 75
Cod Oil Emulsion, 175
Cologne, 129
Cologne Base, Silky, 125
Coloring, Also see Dyeing,

Pebbles, 66

Sand, 66

Shells, 65

Stones, 65

Silica, 66
Condiments, 214
Construction Materials, Moldproofing,

337
Contact Lens Liquid, 130
Contents, Table of, 9
Copper Cleaner, 162, 254
Copper, Oxidizing, 256
Copper Plating, 259
Copper Polish, 283
Cord, Polypropylene, 297

Preservative, 336
Core Wash, Foundry, 263
Cork Binder, 51

Preservative, 338
Corks, Non-Sticking, 332
Corrosion Inhibitor, See Rustproofing
Cosmetic, 100

Paint, 105

Preservative, 337
Costs, figuring, 21
Cottonseed Oil, Thickening, 330
Cough Syrup, 134
Crayon, Marking, 247
Cream

Aerosol, 100

Anti-Perspirant, 107

Barrier, 103

Cleansing, 16, 22, 103

Cold, 22, 100, 101

Day, 102

Foundation, 102

Hair, 118

Hand, 100

Massage, 102

Moisturizing, 101

Night, 102

Cream, Pearly, 104
Protective, 103
Sachet, 104
Synthetic Coffee, 218
Synthetic Sour, 219
Vanishing, 23, 100
Creosote Emulsion, 175, 177
Cresol Disinfectant, 27
Cutting Oil, Metal, 263
Preservative, 339

Dandruff Remover, 124
Decolorizing, 19
Defoamer, Emulsion, 158
Defoamer, Glue, 49
Defoliant, Cotton, 206
Defrosting, Windshield, 331
Deicing, Airplane, 331
Dentifrice, See Toothpaste
Demulsifier, 188
Denture Cleaner, 128
Deodorant, 108

Space, 129

Spray, 26

Toilet, 129
Depilatory, 108
Dermatalogical Base, 109
Dermatitis Lotion, 141
Detergent, Also see Cleaner, Soap
Detergent, Abrasive, 161
Detergent, Airplane, 158
Detergent, Auto, 146
Detergent, Bio-Degradable, 145
Detergent, Boiler Scale, 154
Detergent, Bottle, 152
Detergent, Can, 161
Detergent, Caustic, 151
Detergent, Coal, 154
Detergent, Concrete, 154
Detergent Defoamer, 150
Detergent, Degreasing, 159
Detergent, Dip, 159
Detergent, Diphase, 158
Detergent, Dish Washing, 147
Detergent, Drain, 153
Detergent, Dry Cleaning, 164
Detergent, Egg, 154
Detergent, Emulsion, 160

363



364

Detergent, Resin, 158
Detergent, Rubber, 155
Detergent, Engine, 157
Detergent, Foamy, 161
Detergent, Garage Floor, 146
Detergent, Gel Reducing, 154
Detergent, Germicide, 170
Detergent, Glass, 152
Detergent, Grease, 157
Detergent, Hand, 151
Detergent, Hand Laundry, 145, 147
Detergent, Heavy Duty Laundry, 145,
147
Detergent, Household, 145
Detergent, Jewelry, 161
Detergent, Leather, 155
Detergent, Liquid, 151
Detergent, Low-Foam, 146
Detergent, Metal, 158
Detergent, Milkstone, 154
Detergent, Motor, 157
Detergent, Oven, 157
Detergent, Paint Brush, 161
Detergent, Pan, 161
Detergent, Pine Jelly, 150
Detergent, Pipe Line, 161
Detergent, Plastic, 155
Detergent, Power Spray, 159
Detergent, Sand, 154
Detergent, Sanitizing, 170
Detergent, Scouring, 151
Detergent, Slag, 154
Detergent, Solvent, 148
Detergent, Steam, 149
Detergent, Stain Removing, 149
Detergent, Terazzo, 153
Detergent, Tile, 153
Detergent, Tire, 154
Detergent, Toilet Bowl, 153
Detergent, Vinyl, 155
Detergent, Wall, 146
Detergent, Waterless, 151
Detergent, Window, 152
Dichlorethyl ether Emulsion, 177
Disinfectant, Cresol, 27
Disinfectant, Pine, 206
Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol dispersion, 195
Document Reconditioner, 272

INDEX

Dog Repellent, 208
Douche, Vaginal, 139
Drain Clearer, 153
Drapery, Backcoating, 313
Drawer Lubricant, 326
Dry-Cleaning Fluid, 35, 164
Dusting Powder, Body, 109
Dye, Carrier, 324

Hair, 120
Dyeing Nylon, 303

Ear Drops, 130
Effervescent Granules, 136
Egg Cleaner, 154
Elastomer, Also see Resins; Rubber
Lubricant, 310
Electrode, Medical, 144
Electropolishing Molybdenum, 255
Tungsten, 255
Emulsifier for Asphalt, 189
Emulsifier, Resin, 188
Emulsion, Acid, 180, 187
Emulsion, Alcohol, 179
Emulsion, Algecide, 205
Emulsion, Asphalt, 180, 181
Emulsion, Beeswax, 186
Emulsion, Benzene, 176
Emulsion Breaker, 158
Emulsion, Caraway Oil, 176
Emulsion, Carnauba Wax, 180, 186, 187
Emulsion, Castor Qil, 174
Emulsion, Cationic, 173, 180, 187
Emulsion, Cattle Food Supplement, 208
Emulsion,
Caulk, 60
Emulsion, Cleaning, 160
Emulsion, Cod Qil, 175
Emulsion, Creosote, 175, 177
Emulsion Defoamer, 188
Emulsion, Dichlorethylether, 177
Emulsion, Ethylene Dichloride, 177
Emulsion, Fat, 208
Emulsion, Fatty Amide, 185
Emulsion, Flameproofing, 188
Emulsion, Flavor, 175
Emulsion, “Flexol”, 184
Emulsion, Hydrocarbon, 175, 179
Emulsion, Hydrocarbon Resin, 194



INDEX 365

Emulsion, Hydrogen Peroxide, 177
Emulsion, Insecticidal, 202
Emulsion, Isocyanate-DDI, 178
Emulsion, Japan Wax, 186
Emulsion, Kerosene, 160, 175, 176
Emulsion, Lanolin, 186
Emulsion, Linseed Oil, 173
Emulsion, Mastic, 55
Emulsion, Mineral oil, 172, 173, 176
Emulsion, Montan Wax Ester, 185
Emulsion, “Myvacet” 174
Emulsion, naphtha, 167, 175, 176, 253
Emulsion, Neatsfoot Oil, 175
Emulsion, Paraffin Wax, 166, 187
Emulsion, Orange Oil, 213
Emulsion, Paradehyde, 177
Emulsion, Pearly, 178
Emulsion, Perfume Oil, 175
Emulsion, Petrolatum, 186
Emulsion, Pharmaceutical, 174
Emulsion, “Phosgard™, 188
Emulsion, Pine Oil, 178
Emulsion, Plasticizer, 184
Emulsion, Polyethlene, 186, 314
Emulsion Polymerization, 305
Emulsion, Polyvinyl Alcohol, 308
Emulsion Preservative, 338
Emulsion, Propylene dichloride, 177
Emulsion, Resin, 182, 183, 194
Emulsion, Silicone, 183
Emulsion, Soybean Oil, 176
Emulsion, Styrene, 182, 305
Emulsion, Thickening on, 189
Emulsion, Trichloroethylene, 160, 176
Emulsion, Turpentine, 176
Emulsion, Vegetable Oil, 174
Emulsion, Vinyl Acetate, 184, 306
Emulsion, Vinyl Chloride, 308
Emulsion, Wax, 179, 186, 187, 311
Enamel, Also see Coatings, Alkyd, 74

Porcelain, 67

Spray, 94

Vitreous, 67
Encapsulation, Epoxy, 301
Engine Block Cleaner, 157
Engine Carbon Remover, 163
Engine Lubricant, See Motor Lubricant
Engraving, Imitation, 343

Epoxy Resin, 301, 302
Equipment, 17
Etch, Glass, 30
Etching Ferrites, Garnets Oxides, 332
Ethyl Cellulose Dipping Dope, 304
Ethylene Dichloride Emulsion, 177
Eye,

Liner, 110

Make-up Remover, 111

Shadow, 111

Fabric, Also see Cloth, Textile,
Laminating Plastisol, 292
Face,
Mask, Cosmetic, 104
Tonic, 104
Farm Products, 198
Fat Emulsion, 208
Fat Liquor, 175
Fatty Amide Emulsion, 185
Feather, Bleach, 316
Preservative, 337
Felt Cleaner, 164, 168
Preservative, 338
Ferrites, Etching, 332
Fertilizer, Foliar, 206
Fertilizer, Fruit Crop, 207
Fertilizer Hydroponic, 207
Fertilizer, Orchid, 208
Fertilizer, “Organic” 207
Fertilizer, Potted Plant, 206
Fertilizer, Root, 207
Fiberboard,
Greaseproofing, 38
Qilproofing, 38
Waterproofing, 37
Fiberglass Suspension, 193
Figuring, 15
Costs, 21
Film, Dust Free, 33
Filtering, 19
Finger Mark Remover, 253
Finger Nail Strergthener, 126
Fire Extinguisher, 39, 333
Kindler, 39
Preservative, 338
Fireproofing,
Canvas, 39



366 INDEX

Fireproofing, Light Fabrics, 39 Furniture Polish, See Polish Furniture
Paper, 39

Fish Mold Prevention, 231 Garden Products, 198

Flameproofing, Also see Fireproofing Garnets, Etching, 332
Emulsion, 188 Gas Line Cleaner, 163

Flare, Signal, 333 Gasoline, Gel,Solidified, 39, 330

Flavor, Beverage, 211 Gel, Flowing, 111, 116

Flavor, Cloudy Orange, 211 Gel, Glycerin, 330

Flavor Emulsion, 175, 210, 212 Gel, Glycol, 330

Flavor, Imitation Fruit, 210 Gel, Gasoline, 330

Flavor, Increasing, 211 Gel, Kerosene, 330

Flavor, Tobacco, 213 Gel, Mineral Oil, 109, 116

Flea Control, 204 Gel, Polyol, 330

Flea Shampoo, Pet, 204 Gelatine, Low-Caloric, 213

“Flexol” Plasticizer Emulsion, 184 Gelatin Seal, 213

Floor Bleach, Wood, 34 Ginger Ale, Low-Caloric, 212

Floor Oil, 32 Glass, Anti-Fogging, 331

Floor Polish, See Polish, Floor Glass Bead, Anti-Static, 305

Floor Wax, See Polish, Floor Glass Cleaner, 284

Flotation, Mineral, 195, 336 Glass, Etch, 30

Fluorspar Flotation, 196 Cleaner, 36

Flux, Soldering, 40 Glassine Paper, 37

Fly Paper, 27 Glass Marking Ink, 244

Fly Spray, 26 Glass Polish, 284

Foam, Closed Cell, 298 Glass Yarn Sizing, 312

Foam, Flameproof, 300 Glaze, Ceramic, 68-73

Foam, Polyurethane, 298 Colored, 71

Foam, Vinyl, 297 Opaque, 68

Fogging, Anti—, 331 Stencils, 73

Food Mix Caking, Preventing, 234 Tile, 68

Food Mold Prevention, 229-231 Glue, See Adhesives

Food Plant Mold Control, 338 Flexible, 16
Slime Control, 338 Glue Defoamer, 49

Food Puree, 216 Improver, 53

Food Specialties, 215 Glycerin Gel, 330

Food Spread, Imitation, 218 Glycol Gel, 330

Food, Whipped, 218 Thickening, 330

Foot, Ease, 25, 141 Goggle Sterilization, 332
Fungicide, 140 Grafting Wax, 33

Foot Powder, 25 Graphite Dispersion, 189

Foundry Core Parting Agent, 262 Graphite Lubricant, 189, 326
Wash, 263 Grease Remover, 36, 148, 249

Frankfurter Seasoning, 236 Grinding, 20

Fruit Mold Prevention, 230 Gum, Dispersing Water-Soluble, 528

Fruit Preserving Paper, 268 Gun Stock Varnish, 95

Fudge, Chocolate, 222

Fumigant, Soil, 205 Hair Bleach, 115

Fungicide, Skin, 140 Hair Coloring, 115, 120



INDEX

Hair Conditioner, 116, 117, 118, 119
Hair Dye, See Hair Coloring
Hairpiece Cleaner, 164
Hair Spray, 117, 118
Hair Strengthener, 126
Hair “Tonic”, 119
Hair Wave Neutralizer, 119
Heating, 17
Hem atite Flotation, 195
Herbicides, 195
Hexachlorophene,
175
Hosiery Run Stopper, 324
Hospital Lotion, 130
Hydrocarbon Emulsion, 175
Hydrogen Peroxide Emulsion, 177
Hydroponic Fertilizer, 207
Trace Elements, 208

Water-““soluble”,

Ice Cream, Low Sugar, 220
Premium, 220
Soft, 221

Ice Melter, 331
Ice Milk, 221
Ilmenite Flotation, 196
Ink, Bali-Point, 245
Ink, Carbon Paper, 246
Ink, Ceramic, 244
Ink Disappearing, 245
Ink, Drawing, 244
Ink, Glass Marking, 244, 246
Ink, India, 245
Ink, Invisible, 246
Ink, Laundry Marking, 244
Ink, Magnetic, 241, 245
Ink, Mimeograph, 246
Ink Preservative, 339
Ink, Printing, Also see Printing Ink, 237
Ink, Safety, 245
Ink, Silk Screen, 244
Ink, Skin Marking, 143

Surgical QOutlining, 143
Ink, Stamp Pad, 247
Ink, Trick, 245
Ink, Typewriter Ribbon, 246
Ink, Vanishing, 245
Ink, Writing, 244
Insecticide, 27, 199, 202

367

Insecticide, Non-Poisonous, 204
Insect Repellent, 26, 204
Instrument Lubricant, 326
Isocyanate-DDI Emulsion, 179
Itch Lotion, 141

Javelle Water, 37

Japan Wax Emulsion, 186
Jet Fuel, Anti-Icing, 331
Jewelry Cleaner, 161

Kerosene, emulsion, 160, 175, 176
gel, 330
Kyanite Flotation, 196

Lacquer, See Coatings
Hair, 118
Plastic, 305
Thinner, 97
Laminating,
Cloth, 48
Plywood, 44, 45, 46
Varnish, 53
Lacquer, Also see Coatings
Laxquer, Bronze Cloth, 315
Lacquer, Heat Seal, 243
Lacquer Spot Remover, 30
Lanolin Emulsion, 186
Laundry, Also see Detergents, Bleach,
37, 316
Bluing, 37
Marking Ink, 244
Starch, Synthetic, 314
Laundry Waste Coagulant, 147
Laxative, 137
Lead Plating, 257
Leaf Shine, 205
Leather Cleaner, 155
Degreasing, 168
Dressing, 327
Impregnant, 327
Preservative, 30, 339
Lemon Qil, “Soluble, 175
Limestone Flotation, 197
Liniment, Arnica, 25
Linseed Oil Emulsion, 173
Thickening, 330
Lip Rouge, 112



368

Lipstick, 112
Stain Remover, 164
Lotion, Hand, Also see Cosmetics, 24
Lotion, Vinegar Face, 17
Lotion, Baby Skin, 109
Lubricant,
Dry, 326
Elastomer, 310
Engine, 32, 263
Graphite, 189
Grease, 32
Gum, 32
High Temperature, 326
Instrument, 326
Metal Working, 263, 325
Motor, 263
Penetrating, 32
Plastic, 303
Rubber, 310, 311
Silicone, 325
Lubricating Jelly, Anesthetic Surgical,
142, 143

Magnetic Ink, 241, 245
Make-up,

Base, 105

Leg, 105

Liquid, 106

Theatrical, 106
Mascara, 110
Mastic,

Trowelling, 55

Wall Tile, 55
Measuring, 20
Meat Curing Salt, 236
Meat Loaf, 234
“Meat”’, Meatless, 235
Meatless Stroganoff, 234
Meat Tenderizer, 236
Medical Hospital Lotion, 130
Mercerizing Penetrant, 324
Metal Cleaner, 250, 251
Metal Cutting Oil, 263
Metal Electropolishing, 255
Metalizing Non-Conductors, 261
Metal Plating, Stripping, 261
Metal Polish, 30, 283
Metal Protective Skin, 253

INDEX

Metal Smut Removal, 256

Mica Dispersion, 190

Microcrystalline Wax Emulsion, 311

Mildewproofing, Also see Preservatives,
323

Mildew Remover, 323

Military Smoke, 333

Milk, Imitation, 218

Milk, Soybean, 219

Milkstone Remover, 154

Mineral Flotation, 193

Mineral oil emulsion, 172, 173, 176

Mineral Oil Gel, 109

Mineral Oil, “Soluble”, 173, 175

Mineral Oil, Thickening, 330

Miticide, 205

Moisture Repellent, 322

Molding Compound, 32
Plastisol, Slush, 289

Mold Prevention, Also see Preservatives,
229

Mold Release, 183, 262

Molybdenum, Electropolishing, 255

Molybdenum Suspension, 193

Monel, Coloring, 261

Montan Wax Emulsion, 242

Montan Wax Ester Emulsion, 185

Mop Oil, 171

Mortar, Synthetic, 55

Mosquito Repellent, Also see Insect
Repellent, 24

Mothproofing, 27, 323

Motor Cleaner, 162, 248

Motor Lubricant, Upper, 263

Mouth Wash, 24, 126

“Myvacet” Emulsion, 174

Nail Polish Remover, 125

Napalm, 333

Naphtha Emulsion, 167, 175, 176, 253
Neatsfoot Oil Emulsion, 175

Nickel, Blackening, 261

Nickel Plating, 260

Nylon, Annealing, 303

Nylon, Dyeing, 303

Odor Control, 340
Qil, Bath, 122



Oil Gel, 109

Oil Line Cleaner, 163

Oil Spot Remover, 166, 168
Oil, Metal Cutting, 263
Oil, Penetrating, 251, 264
Oil, Rust Releasing, 264
Oil, “Soluble”, 175, 263
Qil, Thickening, 330
Ointment, Antiseptic, 16
QOintment Base, 138
Ointment, Pharmaceutical, 138
Ophthalmic Products, 130
Orange Oil, “Soluble™ 175
Orchid Fertilizer, 208
Organosol, 93, 293, 294
“Orlon” Solvent, 324

Oven Cleaner, 157

Oxides, Etching, 332

Paintbrush Cleaner, 36, 156
Paint,

Remover, 34, 97
Paper, Absorbent
Paper, Anti-Static, 272
Paper, Butcher, 270
Paper Coating, 265-268
Paper, Fireproof, 39
Paper, Fruit Preserving, 268
Paper, Glassine, 37
Paper, Greaseproof, 38, 270
Paperhangers’ Paste, 33
Paper, Non-Curling, 270
Paper, Oilproof, 38
Paper Preservative, 339
Paper, Pyrographic, 272
Paper Reconditioner, 272
Paper Sizing, Blueprint, 267
Paper, Waterproof, 37
Paper, Wet-Strength, 270
Paraffin Wax Emulsion, 186, 187
Paraldehyde Emulsion, 177
Parung Agent, Foundry Core, 262
Peanut Butter, 216, 232
Pearly Emulsion, 178
Pebbles, Coloring, 66
Penetrating Oil, 32, 251
Pencil Lead Modifier, 247
Peppermint Oil, “Sotuble”, 175

INDEX 369

Perfume Base, 128, 129
Perfume Oil Emulsion, 175
Perfume, Water-Soluble, 129
Perspirant, Anti-, 107
Pet Flea Control, 204
Petroleum Drilling Preservative, 339
Pharmaceuticals, 131-144
Phonograph Records, Anti-Static, 305
Phosphate Coating, Removing, 251
Rock Flotation, 195
Photographic Developer, 40
Photographic Film, Dust-Free, 333
Solution Preservative, 339
Phthalocyanine Blue Dispersion, 189
Pickling Inhibitor, 250
Pie Filling, 223, 227
Pigeon Repellent, 205
Pigment Dispersion, Fluorescent, 194
Pine Oil Emulsion, 178
Pine Oil, Soluble, 175
Plant Fertilizer, Potted, 206
Plant Growth Stimulant, 208
Plaster, Self Hardening, 65
Wall Patching, 33
Plastic, Anti-Static, 304
Plastic Biocides, 306-308
Plastic, Blow Molded, 297
Plastic Boat, 297
Plastic Bottle, 297
Plastic Buffing, 304
Plastic Cleaner, 155
Plastic Glass Bedding, 303
Plastic Lacquer, 305
Plastic Lubricant, 303
Plastic Polish, 304
Plastic, Reinforced, 297
Plastic Release, 303
Plastic, Self-Extinguishing, 297
Plastic Tooling, 286, 303
Plastic Wood, 34
Plastigel, 290
Plastisol, Dipping, 290, 293
Plastisol, Fabric Laminating, 292
Plastisol, Flame Retardant, 293
Plastisol, Laminating, 292
Plastisol, Polyvinyl Chloride, 293
Plastisol, Rotational Molding, 291
Plastisol, Slush Molding, 289, 292



370

Plastisol, Spraying, 292
Plastisol, Thixotropic, 293
Plastisol, Vinyl Film, 292
Plating, Cadmium, 260
Plating, Chromium, 255, 256
Plating Coil Cleaner, 255
Plating, Copper, 259
Plating, Electroless, 257
Plating, Lead, 257
Plating, Nickel, 260
Plating, Tin, 259
Plating on Titanium, 256
Poison Ivy Lotion, 141
Polish, Aerosol, 277
Polish, Auto, 31, 279-282
Polish, Brass, 283
Polish, Bright Drying, 274
Polish, Buffable, 274
Polish, Copper, 283
Polish Defoamer, 188
Polish, Detergent Resistant, 274
Polish, Electro-, 255
Polish, Floor 31, 273
Polish, Furniture 32, 277
Polish, Glass, 284
Polish, Leaf, 205
Polish, Metal, 30, 283
Polish, Plastic, 305
Polish Preservative, 338, 340
Polish Remover, Floor, 168
Polish, Shoe, 30, 31
Cream, 285, 286

White, 284
Polish, Silicone, 278
Polish, Silver, 254, 282
Polish, Zirconium Oxide, 284
Polish Cloth, 279
Pollination, Artificial, 208
Polyethylene Emulsion, 186, 314
Polyethylene-Mineral Oil Gel, 109
Polymerization,

Monomer, 305

Styrene, 305
Polystyrene, 305
Polyurethane, See Urethane

Polyvinyl Acetate, See Vinyl Acetate

Polyvinyl Alcohol Emulsion, 308
Preservative, 340

INDEX

Polyvinyl Chloride, Also see Vinyl
Chloride, 308

Potatos, Rehydrating Dehydrated, 215
Potting Mix, Seedling, 206
Potting Resin, 301
Powder, Wettable, 194
Pre-Preg, Epoxy, 302
Press, Durable, 311

Permanent, 311
Preservatives, 336
Primer, Adhesive, Aluminum, 54, 59,

252

Printers’ Anti-Offset, 242
Printing Ink, 237
Printing Ink, Fast Drying, 242
Printing Ink, Fluorescent, 241
Printing Ink, Heat Set, 241
Printing Ink, Letter Press, 241
Printing Ink, Magnetic, 241
Printing Ink, News, 237
Printing Ink, Offset, 240
Printing Ink, Screen Process, 241
Printing Ink, Transparent, 240
Printing Ink, Gravure, 242
Printing Ink, Water-Based, 243
Propylene Dichloride Emulsion, 177
Protein Preservative, 338
Protein, Soybean, 219
Pulverizing, 20

Rabbit Repellent, 208-9

Radiator Cleaner, 162, 255

Radioactive Decontamination, 171

Redwood Varnish, 95

Refractory Ceramic, 66
Insulator, 66

Resin, Anti-Static, 304

Resin, Epoxy, 301, 302

Resin, Plastic Tooling, 288

Resin Emulsifier, 188

Roach Spray, 203

Resin, Alkyd, 294, 295

Resin Bleaching, 295

Resin, Casting, 301

Resin Emulsion, 182, 183, 194

Resin, Encapsulating, 301 -

Resin, Phenylphenol, 294

Resin, Potting, 301



Resin, Chlorine Resistant, 313

Resin Solvent, 74

Resin, Textile Finish, 313

Resin Water Solution, 295

Ringworm Ointment, 139

Rope, Polypropylene, 297
Preservative, 336

Rouge, Lip, 112

Rubber Cleaner, 155

Rubber, Floating, 309

Rubber Heel, Non-Marking, 309

Rubber, Injection Molded, 309

Rubber Lubricant, 310

Rubber Slip-Agent, 310

Rubber Sponge, 310

Rubber, Super-Resilient, 309

Rug Backing, 316

Rug Cleaner, 147, 167

Rustproofing, 30, 85, 86, 247, 250

Rust Remover, 159, 247, 249

Salad Dressing, Low-Fat, 217
Sand Cleaner, 154
Sand, Coloring, 66
Sauce, Cream, 214
Scheelite Flotation, 197
Sealers, See Adhesives,
Driveway, 86
Highway Joint, 54
Optical Instrument, 52
Road Crack, 54
Vial, 53
Wood, 95, 96
Seasoning,
Frankfurter, 236
Liquid, 214
Salt, 214
Sedative, 138
Seedling Potting Mix, 206
Shampoo, 123, 124
Preservatives, 340
Shave Cream, 24, 120, 121
Brushless, 24
Shave Stick, After-, 122
Pre-, 121
Shave Lotion, After-, 122
Shell, Coloring, 65
Sherbert Base, 220

INDEX n

Shoe Cleaner, 168
Polish, 30, 31
Silicate,
Thickening, 65
Silicone Emulsion, 183
Shoe Dressing,
Waterproofing, 30
White, 30
Shoe Sole, Synthetic, 299
Silicone Oil, Thickening, 330
Silk Screen Ink, 244
Silver Cleaner, 255
Silver Lacquer, 97
Silver, Non-Tarnishing, 254
Silver, Oxidizing, 257
Silver Polish, 254, 282
Silver Reducing Agent, 333
Sizing, Paper, 267
Sizing, Fabric, 312
Yarn, 312,
Skin, Also see Cosmetics
Bronzer, 113
Cleanser, 105
Film, Pearly, 104
Freshener, 104
Fungicide, 140
Lotion, Baby, 109
Ointment, 139
Sun Screen, 114
Tan, 113, 114
Slime Settling, 327
Slip-Agent, Rubber, 310
Smoke, Military, 333
Smut Removal, Metal, 256
Snow, Artificial, 332
Snow Melter, 331
Soap, Also see Detergents
Drycleaning, 35
Improver, 149
Leaves, 150
Liquid, 35
Reducing Viscosity of, 171
Saddle, 35
Soil Fumigant, 205
Soiling, Artificial, 324
Solder, Cold, 300, 301
Soldering Flux, 40, 261
Solvent Cleaner, 253






Varnish, Carton, 92
Varnish, Gum-Stock, 95
Varnish, Label, 91
Varnish, Laminating, 53
Varnish, Overprint, 243
Varnish, Redwood, 95
Varnish Remover, 97, 98
Varnish, Spirit Soluble, 53
Varnish Thinner, 97
Vegetable Mold Prevention, 231
Vegetable Oil Emulsion, 174
Vegetable Qil, Thickening, 330
Vinyl,

Chloride, 308

Cleaner, 156

Organosol, 93
Vinyl Acetate Emulsion, 185
Vinyl Acetate, Poly-, 308
Vinyl Film, 296
Vinyl Flooring, 295, 296
Vinyl Foam, 297
Vinyl Sheeting, 297
Vinyl Tile, 297
Vitamin, Syrup, 135

Tablets, Multi-, 132

Wallpaper Remover, 171, 272
Washable, 269

Waterproofing, Canvas, 35

Cement, 38

Textiles, 322
Waterproofing Clothing, 38

Fiberboard, 37

Paper, 37

Shoe, 30

Wood, 38

Water Repellent, Also see Waterproofing

Crystals, 329
Powders, 328

INDEX

Water Treatment, Boiler, 326
Water, “Wetter”’, 328

Wax, Automobile Finishing, 282
Wax Coating, Hot-Dip, 311

373

Wax Emulsion, 186, 187, 242, 273, 311
Wax Emulsion, High-Melting, 179, 185

Wax Ester Emulsion, 185
Wax Grafting, 33
Wax, Liquid, 32
Wax Polish, Auto, 31
Floor, 31
Liquid, 32
Wax, Lost, 311
Wax, Precision Casting Wax, 311

Wax Remover (Stripper), Floor, 169
Wax-Resin Viscosity, Lowering, 303

Weed Killers, 198
Weighing, 20
Welding Anti-Spatter, 264
Wetting Agent, 189
Wig Cleaner, 164
Window Cleaner, 36, 152
Windshield, Anti-Fogging, 331
De-Icing, 331
Wine Clarifier & Improver, 213
Wintergreen Oil, “Soluble”, 175
Wire Drawing Compound, 263
Wood, Also see Coatings, Sealers,
Bleach, 34
Plastic, 35
Preservative, 336, 341
Stains, 96
Wool, Mothproofing, 323
Worcestershire Sauce, 214

Yarn Sizing, 312

Zinc Cleaner, 255
Zirconium Dispersion, 263, 284














